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Index of Pipeline Rates

PIPELINE TARIFF MILEAGE RATE
NON MILEAGE 

RATE NOTES
GTNW FTS-1 0.000434$               0.034393$             Stated tariff rate http://tcplus.com/GTN/Tariff/CurrEffRates
GTNW FTS-1-E1 0.002759$               0.004641$             Stated tariff rate http://tcplus.com/GTN/Tariff/CurrEffRates
GTNW FTS-1-E3 0.001282$               0.001283$             Stated tariff rate http://tcplus.com/GTN/Tariff/CurrEffRates
GTNW ITS-1 0.000399$               0.031642$             Stated tariff rate http://tcplus.com/GTN/Tariff/CurrEffRates

NWPL SGS-2F 0.01562$               Stated tariff rate http://www.northwest.williams.com/NWP_Portal/extLoc.action?Loc=FilesNorthwesttariff&File=tariff_StatementofRates.pdf
NWPL TF-1 0.39294$               Stated tariff rate http://www.northwest.williams.com/NWP_Portal/extLoc.action?Loc=FilesNorthwesttariff&File=tariff_StatementofRates.pdf
NWPL TF-2 0.39294$               Stated tariff rate http://www.northwest.williams.com/NWP_Portal/extLoc.action?Loc=FilesNorthwesttariff&File=tariff_StatementofRates.pdf

TCPL AB FT-D 4.99$  Stated tariff rate http://www.tccustomerexpress.com/2766.html
90% Term discount
4.49
0.28 Abandonment surcharge

4.77$  Nucleus rate

TCPL BC FT 0.013015436$      Stated tariff rate http://www.tccustomerexpress.com/2768.html
170.7 Kilometers

2.221734925
0.094162643 Abandonment surcharge

2.315897568$      Nucleus rate

TGTC FT 8.3615$                 Stated tariff rate http://tcplus.com/Tuscarora/Tariff/CurrEffRates

WEI FTS-Southern 477.81$                 Stated tariff rate https://noms.wei-pipeline.com/CustomerContent/tariff/toll_schedules/ts08_transport_south.pdf
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STATEMENT OF RATES 

Effective Rates Applicable to 

Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, TFL-1 and TIL-1 

(Dollars per Dth) 

Base  

Rate Schedule and Tariff Rate(1),(3)

Type of Rate Minimum  Maximum  

__________________________  _______  _______  

Rate Schedule TF-1 (4)(5) 

  Reservation 

   (Large Customer) 

System-Wide   .00000  .39294

15 Year Evergreen Exp.   .00000  .35077

25 Year Evergreen Exp.   .00000  .32093

  Volumetric (2) 

(Large Customer)

System-Wide  .00832  .00832   

15 Year Evergreen Exp.  .00832  .00832   

25 Year Evergreen Exp.  .00832  .00832   

(Small Customer) (6)  .00832  .69427   

  Scheduled Overrun (2)  .00832  .40126   

Rate Schedule TF-2 (4)(5) 

  Reservation  .00000  .39294

  Volumetric  .00832  .00832

  Scheduled Daily Overrun  .00832  .40126

  Annual Overrun  .00832  .40126

Rate Schedule TI-1 (2) 

  Volumetric (7)  .00832  .40126   

Rate Schedule TFL-1 (4)(5) 

Reservation - -

Volumetric (2) - -

Scheduled Overrun (2)   - -

Rate Schedule TIL-1 (2) 

Volumetric - -
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to  

Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, TFL-1 and TIL-1 (Continued) 

(Dollars per Dth) 

Entitlement Unauthorized Overrun and Underrun (8) Rate 

___________________________________________ _________ 

General System Unauthorized Daily Overrun (9) 

General System Unauthorized Daily Underrun 10.00000 

General System Unauthorized Underrun Imbalances 

 not eliminated after 72 hours 10.00000 

Customer-Specific Entitlement Penalty 10.00000 

__________________________________ 

Footnotes 

(1) Rate excludes surcharges approved by the Commission.  

(2) Annual Charge Adjustment (“ACA”) surcharge may be applicable. Section 

16 of the General Terms and Conditions describes the basis and 

applicability of the ACA surcharge. 
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to  

Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, TFL-1 and TIL-1 (Continued) 

Footnotes (Continued) 

(3) To the extent Transporter discounts the Maximum Base Tariff Rate, such 

discounts will be applied on a non-discriminatory basis, subject to the 

policies of Order No. 497. 

Shippers receiving service under these rate schedules are required to 

furnish fuel reimbursement in-kind at the rates specified on Sheet No. 

14. 

An incremental facilities charge or other payment method provided for 

in Section 21 or 29 of the General Terms and Conditions, is payable in 

addition to all other rates and charges if such a charge is included in 

Exhibit C to a Shipper’s Transportation Service Agreement. 

In addition to the rates set forth on Sheet No. 5, Puget Sound Energy, 

Inc.’s Transportation Service Agreement No. 140053 is subject to an 

annual incremental facility charge pursuant to Section 21 of the 

General Terms and Conditions for the South Seattle Delivery Lateral 

Expansion Project. The effective annual incremental facility charge 

is $3,207,431 and is billed in equal monthly one-twelfth increments.
The daily incremental facility charge is $0.13752 per Dth.

In addition to the reservation rates shown on Sheet No. 5, Shippers who 

contract for Columbia Gorge Expansion Project capacity are subject to a 

facility reservation surcharge pursuant to Section 3.4 of Rate Schedule 

TF-1. The facility charge used in deriving the Columbia Gorge Expansion 

Project facility reservation surcharge has a minimum rate of $0 and a 

maximum rate during the indicated months or calendar years as follows: 

(Dollars per Dth) 

  Year Rate Year Rate  Year  Rate 

2018 $0.09855 2021 $0.08194 2023 $0.07199 

2019 $0.09189 2022 $0.07696 2024 $0.06680 

2020 $0.08667 

January 1, 2025 – March 31, 2025 $0.06552 
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to  

Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, TFL-1 and TIL-1 (Continued) 

(Dollars per Dth) 

Footnotes (Continued) 

(4) All reservation rates are daily rates computed on the basis of 365 days 

per year, except that such rates for leap years are computed on the 

basis of 366 days. 

For Rate Schedule TF-1, the 15-Year and 25-Year Evergreen Expansion 

reservation and volumetric rates apply to Shippers receiving service 

under Rate Schedule TF-1 Evergreen Expansion service agreements.  The 

System-Wide reservation and volumetric rates apply to Shippers 

receiving service under all other Rate Schedule TF-1 service 

agreements.  

For Rate Schedule TF-1, the 15-Year and 25-Year Evergreen Expansion 

maximum base tariff reservation rates are comprised of $0.34641 and 

$0.31657 for transmission costs and $0.00436 and $0.00436 for storage 

costs, respectively.  The System-Wide maximum base tariff reservation 

rates for Rate Schedule TF-1 and the maximum base tariff reservation 

rates for Rate Schedule TF-2 are comprised of $0.38858 for transmission 

costs and $0.00436 for storage costs. 

For Rate Schedule TF-1 (Large Customer), the maximum base tariff 

volumetric rates applicable to Shippers receiving service under Rate 

Schedule TF-1 Evergreen Expansion service agreements are comprised of 

$0.00806 for transmission costs and $0.00026 for storage costs.  The 

maximum base tariff volumetric rates for all other services under Rate 

Schedule TF-1 (Large Customer) and for services under Rate Schedule TF-

2 are comprised of $0.00806 for transmission costs and $0.00026 for 

storage costs. 

Attachment D - Pipeline Tariff Sheets Page 24 of 45



 

 

Northwest Pipeline LLC 

FERC Gas Tariff Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5-D 

Fifth Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding 

 Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5-D 
 

STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

 

Effective Rates Applicable to  

Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, TFL-1 and TIL-1 (Continued) 

 

(Dollars per Dth) 

 

Footnotes (Continued) 

 

(5) Rates for Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2 and TFL-1 are also applicable to 

capacity release service except for short-term capacity release 

transactions for a term of one year or less that take effect on or 

before one year from the date on which Transporter is notified of the 

release, which are not subject to the stated Maximum Base Tariff Rate.  

(Section 22 of the General Terms and Conditions describes how bids for 

capacity release will be evaluated.)  The reservation rate is the 

comparable volumetric bid reservation charge applicable to Replacement 

Shippers bidding for capacity released on a one-part volumetric bid 

basis. 

 

 

(6) For Rate Schedule TF-1 (Small Customer), the Maximum Base Tariff Rate 

is comprised of $0.68529 for transmission costs and $0.00898 for 

storage costs.  Transporter will not schedule gas for delivery to a 

Small Customer subject to this Rate Schedule TF-1 under any 

transportation Service Agreement (excluding its Rate Schedule TF-2 

Service Agreement at Plymouth held at the time of storage service 

unbundling in RP93-5) unless such Small Customer has scheduled its full 

Contract Demand for firm service under its Rate Schedule TF-1 (Small 

Customer) Service Agreement(s)for that day. 

 

(7) Rate Schedule TI-1 maximum base tariff volumetric rate is comprised of 

$0.39664 for transmission costs and $0.00462 for storage costs. 

 

(8) Applicable to Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, TFL-1 and TIL-1 pursuant 

to Section 15.5 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

 

(9) The Unauthorized Overrun Charge per Dth is the greater of $10 or 150 

percent of the highest midpoint price at NW Wyo. Pool, NW s. of Green 

River, Stanfield Ore., NW Can. Bdr. (Sumas), Kern River Opal, or El 

Paso Bondad as reflected in the Daily Price Survey published in “Gas 

Daily.” 
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Northwest Pipeline LLC 

FERC Gas Tariff Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 

Fifth Revised Volume No. 1 Superseding 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 

STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedules DEX-1 and PAL 

(Dollars per Dth) 

Base

 Tariff Rate (1),(3) 

Type of Rate  Minimum  Maximum  

__________________________  _______  _______  

Rate Schedule DEX-1 (2),(4) 

   Deferred Exchange   .00000  .40126 

Rate Schedule PAL 

   Park and Loan   .00000  .40126 

_____________________ 

Footnotes 

(1) Rate excludes surcharges approved by the Commission. 

(2) ACA surcharge may be applicable. Section 16 of the General Terms and 

Conditions describes the basis and applicability of the ACA surcharge. 

(3) To the extent Transporter discounts the maximum currently effective 

tariff rate, such discounts will be applied on a non-discriminatory 

basis, subject to the policies of Order No. 497. 

(4) Shippers receiving service under this rate schedule are required to 

furnish fuel reimbursement in-kind at the rates specified on Sheet No. 

14, except as provided in Section 4 of Rate Schedule DEX-1. 
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedules SGS-2F and SGS-2I 

(Dollars per Dth) 

Base 

Rate Schedule and Tariff Rate (1) 

Type of Rate Minimum   Maximum 

_________________________ _______   _______ 

Rate Schedule SGS-2F (2) (3) (4) (5) 

Demand Charge 

Pre-Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.01562 

Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.04056 

Capacity Demand Charge 

Pre-Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.00057 

Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.00348 

Volumetric Bid Rates 

Withdrawal Charge 

Pre-Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.01562 

Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.04056 

Storage Charge 

Pre-Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.00057 

Expansion Shipper 0.00000   0.00348 

Rate Schedule SGS-2I 

Volumetric 0.00000   0.00224 

_____________________ 

Footnotes 

(1) Shippers receiving service under these rate schedules are required to 

furnish fuel reimbursement in-kind at the rates specified on Sheet

No. 14. 
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedules SGS-2F and SGS-2I (Continued) 

Footnotes (Continued) 

(2) Rates are daily rates computed on the basis of 365 days per year, 

except that rates for leap years are computed on the basis of 366 days. 

Rates are also applicable to capacity release service except for short-

term capacity release transactions for a term of one year or less that 

take effect on or before one year from the date on which Transporter is 

notified of the release, which are not subject to the stated Maximum 

Base Tariff Rate.  (Section 22 of the General Terms and Conditions 

describes how bids for capacity release will be evaluated.)  The 

Withdrawal Charge and Storage Charge are applicable to Replacement 

Shippers bidding for capacity released on a one-part volumetric bid 

basis. 
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RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedules LS-2F and LS-2I 

(Dollars per Dth) 

Base 

 Rate Schedule and Tariff Rate (1) 

Type of Rate   Minimum Maximum 

_________________________________________   _______ _______ 

Rate Schedule LS-2F (3) 

Demand Charge (2)   0.00000 0.02587 

Capacity Demand Charge (2)   0.00000 0.00331 

Volumetric Bid Rates 

Vaporization Demand-Related Charge (2)   0.00000 0.02587 

  Storage Capacity Charge (2)    0.00000 0.00331 

Liquefaction   0.90855 0.90855 

Vaporization   0.03386 0.03386 

Rate Schedule LS-2I 

Volumetric   0.00000 0.00662 

Liquefaction   0.90855 0.90855 

Vaporization   0.03386 0.03386 

_____________________ 

Footnotes 

(1) Shippers receiving service under these rate schedules are required to 

furnish fuel reimbursement in-kind at the rates specified on Sheet No. 

14. 

(2) Rates are daily rates computed on the basis of 365 days per year, 

except that rates for leap years are computed on the basis of 366 days. 

(3) Rates are also applicable to capacity release service except for short-

term capacity release transactions for a term of one year or less that 

take effect on or before one year from the date on which Transporter is 

notified of the release, which are not subject to the stated Maximum 

Base Tariff Rate. (Section 22 of the General Terms and Conditions 

describes how bids for capacity release will be evaluated.) The 

Vaporization Demand-Related Charge and Storage Capacity Charge are 

applicable to Replacement Shippers bidding for capacity released on a 

one-part volumetric bid basis.  
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STATEMENT OF RATES (Continued) 

 

Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedules LS-3F and LD-4I 

 

(Dollars per Dth) 

              Base 

   Rate Schedule and        Tariff Rate (1) 

      Type of Rate       Minimum Maximum 

    _________________________________________    _______ _______ 

 

    Rate Schedule LS-3F (3) 

     

      Demand Charge (2)        0.00000 0.02587 

            

      Capacity Demand Charge (2)       0.00000 0.00331 

            

      Volumetric Bid Rates  

        Vaporization Demand-Related Charge (2)    0.00000 0.02587 

   Storage Capacity Charge (2)      0.00000 0.00331 

             

      Liquefaction Charge (4)       0.90855 0.90855 

      Vaporization Charge       0.03386 0.03386 

 

 

    Rate Schedule LD-4I 

  

      Volumetric Charge        0.00000 0.78872 

 Liquefaction Charge (4)       0.90855 0.90855 

 

_____________________ 

Footnotes 

 

(1) Shippers receiving service under these rate schedules are required to 

furnish fuel reimbursement in-kind at the rates specified on Sheet No. 

14. 

 

(2) Rates are daily rates computed on the basis of 365 days per year, 

except that rates for leap years are computed on the basis of 366 days. 

 

(3) Rates are also applicable to capacity release service except for short-

term capacity release transactions for a term of one year or less that 

take effect on or before one year from the date on which Transporter is 

notified of the release, which are not subject to the stated Maximum 

Base Tariff Rate. (Section 22 of the General Terms and Conditions 

describes how bids for capacity release will be evaluated.) The 

Vaporization Demand-Related Charge and Storage Capacity Charge are 

applicable to Replacement Shippers bidding for capacity released on a 

one-part volumetric bid basis.  

 

(4) The Liquefaction Charge will be trued-up annually pursuant to Section 

14.20 of the General Terms and Conditions. 

 

Attachment D - Pipeline Tariff Sheets Page 31 of 45



RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE 
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STATEMENT OF FUEL USE REQUIREMENTS FACTORS 

FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF FUEL USE 

Applicable to Transportation Service Rendered Under 

Rate Schedules Contained in this Tariff, Fifth Revised Volume No. 1 

The rates set forth on Sheet Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8 and 8-A are exclusive of 

fuel use requirements.  Shipper shall reimburse Transporter in-kind for its 

fuel use requirements in accordance with Section 14 of the General Terms and 

Conditions contained herein. 

The fuel use reimbursement furnished by Shippers shall be as follows 

for the applicable Rate Schedules included in this Tariff: 

Rate Schedules TF-1, TF-2, TI-1, and DEX-1 1.16%
Rate Schedule TF-1 - Evergreen Expansion 

Incremental Surcharge (1) 0.50% 

Rate Schedule TFL-1  - 

Rate Schedule TIL-1 - 

Rate Schedules SGS-2F and SGS-2I 0.17%
Rate Schedules LS-2F, LS-3F and LS-2I 

Liquefaction 0.53% 

 Vaporization 0.53% 

Rate Schedule LD-4I 

Liquefaction 0.53% 

The fuel use factors set forth above shall be calculated and adjusted 

as explained in Section 14 of the General Terms and Conditions.  Fuel 

reimbursement quantities to be supplied by Shippers to Transporter shall be 

determined by applying the factors set forth above to the quantity of gas 

nominated for receipt by Transporter from Shipper for transportation,  

Jackson Prairie injection, Plymouth liquefaction, Plymouth vaporization, or 

for deferred exchange, as applicable. 

_____________________ 

Footnote 

(1)  In addition to the Rate Schedule TF-1 fuel use requirements factor, the 

Evergreen Expansion Incremental Surcharge will apply to the quantity of gas 

nominated for receipt at the Sumas, SIPI or Pacific Pool receipt points under 

Evergreen Expansion service agreements. 
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Page 8.1 

Westcoast Energy Inc. 

TOLL SCHEDULES - SERVICE 

 

 
Effective Date:  April 1, 2014 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SOUTHERN 
 
 
DEFINITIONS 
 
1. In this Toll Schedule, the following term shall have the following meaning: 
 

(a) "Enhanced T-South Service" means Transportation Service – Southern provided 
pursuant to a Service Agreement under which gas is to be delivered to the 
Huntingdon Delivery Area and, subject to the fulfillment of the conditions specified in 
the Service Agreement, to the Kingsgate Export Point; 

(b) "Kingsgate Export Point" means the point on the international boundary between 
Canada and the United States of America near Kingsgate, British Columbia, where 
the Foothills Pipe Lines (South BC) Ltd. pipeline facilities connect with the pipeline 
facilities of Gas Transmission Northwest Corporation; and 

(c) “Service Term” means in respect of each Firm Transportation Service – Southern 
specified in a Firm Service Agreement, the term of each such Firm Transportation 
Service – Southern as determined in accordance with Section 3. 

 
 All other terms used in this Toll Schedule shall have the same meaning as set forth in the 

General Terms and Conditions. 
 
APPLICATION 
 
2. This Toll Schedule applies to all Firm Transportation Service - Southern, AOS and 

Interruptible Transportation Service - Southern, including Import Backhaul Service, provided 
by Westcoast on facilities in Zone 4 under the provisions of a Firm Service Agreement or an 
Interruptible Service Agreement into which the General Terms and Conditions and this Toll 
Schedule are incorporated by reference. 

 
3. For all purposes of this Toll Schedule, the Demand Toll applicable to any Firm 

Transportation Service - Southern provided pursuant to a Firm Service Agreement shall be 
determined based upon the Service Term, and the Service Term for each such service shall 
be determined as follows: 
 

 (a) in the case of each Firm Transportation Service – Southern provided for in a Firm 
Service Agreement entered into by a Shipper with Westcoast prior to November 1, 
2005, the number of whole years remaining in the term of each such service as of 
November 1, 2005; 

 
 (b) in the case of each Firm Transportation Service – Southern provided for in a Firm 

Service Agreement entered into by a Shipper with Westcoast after November 1, 
2005, the number of whole years in the term of each such service specified in the 
Firm Service Agreement; 

 
 (c) in the case of each such Firm Transportation Service – Southern which is renewed 

by a Shipper after November 1, 2005 in accordance with Section 2.06 of the 
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Page 8.2 

Westcoast Energy Inc. 

TOLL SCHEDULES - SERVICE 

 

 
Effective Date:  April 1, 2014 

General Terms and Conditions, the number of whole years in the renewal term of 
each such service, with effect from the first day of the renewal term; and 

 
 (d) in the case of each Firm Transportation Service – Southern provided for in a Firm 

Service Agreement which is extended by the Shipper and Westcoast after 
December 31, 2005, the number of whole years remaining in the term of each such 
service, including the period of the extension, with effect from the first day of the 
month immediately following the execution by the Shipper of an amendment to the 
Firm Service Agreement providing for such extension. 

 
MONTHLY BILL - FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SOUTHERN 
 
4. The amount payable by a Shipper to Westcoast in respect of Firm Transportation Service - 

Southern provided in any month pursuant to a Firm Service Agreement shall be an amount 
equal to: 

 
 (a) the product obtained by multiplying the Contract Demand for Firm Transportation 

Service - Southern specified in the Firm Service Agreement by the applicable 
Demand Toll specified in Appendix A for Firm Transportation Service – Southern; and 

 
 (b) the amount of tax on fuel gas consumed in operations payable under the Motor Fuel 

Tax Act (British Columbia) and the Carbon Tax Act (British Columbia) which is 
allocated to Shipper by Westcoast for the month, 

 
 less the amount of any Contract Demand Credits to which the Shipper is entitled for the 

month pursuant to the General Terms and Conditions.  
 
MONTHLY BILL - AOS, INTERRUPTIBLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SOUTHERN AND 
IMPORT BACKHAUL SERVICE 
 
5. If on any day Shipper has unutilized Firm Transportation Service - Southern at a Delivery 

Point in Zone 4 and would incur on such day tolls for AOS and Interruptible Transportation 
Service, other than Import Backhaul Service, at that Delivery Point or at any other Delivery 
Point in Zone 4, then, notwithstanding the provisions of the General Terms and Conditions 
and for the sole purpose of determining the amount of the Commodity Tolls payable by 
Shipper in accordance with this Toll Schedule for AOS and Interruptible Transportation 
Service - Southern, the following rules shall apply:  

 
 (a) firstly, in the case where Shipper would otherwise incur tolls on such day for AOS 

and Interruptible Transportation Service – Southern at a Delivery Point where 
Shipper has unutilized Firm Transportation Service – Southern, Shipper shall be 
deemed to have utilized Firm Transportation Service at such Delivery Point on such 
day in respect of a volume of gas not exceeding the volume of unutilized Firm 
Transportation Service at such Delivery Point; 

 
 (b) secondly, in the case where a Delivery Point at which Shipper has unutilized Firm 

Transportation Service – Southern is within the Huntingdon Delivery Area and 
Shipper has any remaining volume of unutilized Firm Transportation Service at such 
Delivery Point after applying the rule set out in paragraph (a) above, then Shipper 
shall be deemed to have made a diversion on such day pursuant to Section 7.01(a) 
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Page 8.3 

Westcoast Energy Inc. 

TOLL SCHEDULES - SERVICE 

 

 
Effective Date:  April 1, 2014 

of the General Terms and Conditions of a volume of gas not exceeding the amount of 
the remaining volume of unutilized Firm Transportation Service, from that Delivery 
Point to any other Delivery Point within the Huntingdon Delivery Area at which 
Shipper would otherwise incur tolls for AOS and Interruptible Transportation Service - 
Southern; 

 
 (c) thirdly, if Shipper has any remaining volume of unutilized Firm Transportation Service 

– Southern at any Delivery Point after applying the rules set out in paragraphs (a) 
and (b) above, then Shipper shall be deemed to have made a diversion on such day 
pursuant to Section 7.01(c) of the General Terms and Conditions of a volume of gas 
not exceeding the amount of such remaining volume of unutilized Firm 
Transportation Service from such Delivery Point to the nearest Downstream Delivery 
Point at which Shipper would otherwise incur tolls for AOS and Interruptible 
Transportation Service - Southern; and 

 
 (d) fourthly, if Shipper has any remaining volume of unutilized Firm Transportation 

Service – Southern at any Delivery Point after applying the rules set out in 
paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, then Shipper shall be deemed to have made a 
diversion on such day pursuant to Section 7.01(b) of the General Terms and 
Conditions of a volume of gas not exceeding the amount of such remaining volume of 
unutilized Firm Transportation Service, from such Delivery Point to the nearest 
Upstream Delivery Point at which Shipper would otherwise incur tolls for AOS and 
Interruptible Transportation Service – Southern. 

 
6. The amount payable by a Shipper to Westcoast in respect of AOS, Interruptible 

Transportation Service - Southern, and Import Backhaul Service provided on each day in a 
month shall be an amount equal to the sum of: 

 
 (a) the product obtained by multiplying the applicable Commodity Toll specified in 

Appendix A for AOS, Interruptible Transportation Service - Southern and Import 
Backhaul Service, respectively, by the Receipt Volume for such AOS or Interruptible 
Transportation Service - Southern (as determined after applying the rules set out in 
Section 5) or for such Import Backhaul Service, respectively, at the point from which 
the residue gas is sourced, which is thermally equivalent to the volume of residue 
gas (i) delivered to or for the account of Shipper at the Delivery Point, or (ii) 
transmitted through Zone 4 for the account of Shipper on each such day during the 
month; 

 
 (b) the product obtained by multiplying the difference between the Commodity Tolls 

specified in Section 7.03 of the General Terms and Conditions by the volume of gas 
deemed to be diverted to a Downstream Delivery Point in accordance with Section 
4(c) on each such day during the month; and 

 
 (c) the amount of tax on fuel gas consumed in operations payable under the Motor Fuel 

Tax Act (British Columbia) and the Carbon Tax Act (British Columbia) which is 
allocated to Shipper by Westcoast for each day in the month. 
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Page 8.4 
Westcoast Energy Inc. 

TOLL SCHEDULES - SERVICE 

 

 
 

 Effective Date: April 1, 2018 

APPENDIX A 

DEMAND AND COMMODITY TOLLS 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICE - SOUTHERN 

 
 

Firm Transportation Service – Southern 

Year Round Service 

  Demand Tolls 
$/103m3/mo. 

Service Term 

 
PNG 

Delivery Point  
Inland  

Delivery Area  
Huntingdon 

Delivery Area 
 

FortisBC 
Kingsvale to 
Huntingdon* 

 1 year  117.42  306.38  518.05  211.67 

 2 years  114.00  297.46  502.96  205.50 

 3 years  110.58  288.53  487.87  199.34 

 4 years  109.44  285.56  482.84  197.28 

 5 years or more  108.30  282.58  477.81  195.23 

* For Firm Transportation Service - Southern provided by Westcoast pursuant to a Firm Service Agreement 
dated April 15, 2002 between Westcoast and FortisBC Energy Inc. 

 
Plus the amount of tax on fuel gas consumed in operations payable under the Motor Fuel Tax Act 
(British Columbia) and the Carbon Tax Act (British Columbia) which is allocated to Shipper by 
Westcoast for each day in the month. 

 

Winter Firm Service 

  Demand Tolls 
$/103m3/mo. 

  Huntingdon Delivery Area 

Service Term 

 
WF Service 

November to March  
Revertible WF 

Service* 

 1 year  777.08  518.05 

 2 years  754.44  502.96 

 3 years  731.81  487.87 

 4 years  724.26  482.84 

 5 years or more  716.72  477.81 

* WF Service which has been designated as Revertible WF Service pursuant to Section 23.10 of the 
General Terms and Conditions – Service to provide for firm transmission of residue gas in Zone 4 all days 
of the year. 

 
Plus the amount of tax on fuel gas consumed in operations payable under the Motor Fuel Tax Act 
(British Columbia) and the Carbon Tax Act (British Columbia) which is allocated to Shipper by 
Westcoast for each day in the month. 
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Page 8.5 
Westcoast Energy Inc. 

TOLL SCHEDULES - SERVICE 

 

 
 

 Effective Date: April 1, 2018 

AOS and Interruptible Transportation Service – Southern 
 

  Commodity Tolls 
$/103m3 

 
Months  

PNG 
Delivery Point  

Inland 
Delivery Area  

Huntingdon 
Delivery Area 

 FortisBC 
Kingsvale to 
Huntingdon* 

April to October  3.843  10.027  18.650  6.927 

November to March  5.124  13.369  18.650  9.236 

* For AOS provided by Westcoast pursuant to a Firm Service Agreement dated April 15, 2002 between 
Westcoast and FortisBC Energy Inc. 

  
Plus the amount of tax on fuel gas consumed in operations payable under the Motor Fuel Tax Act 
(British Columbia) and the Carbon Tax Act (British Columbia) which is allocated to Shipper by 
Westcoast for each day in the month. 
 

 
 

Import Backhaul Service 
 

  Commodity Tolls 
$/103m3 

 
Months 

 Inland 
Delivery Area 

 PNG 
Delivery Point 

 Compressor 
Station No. 2 

April to October   8.623  14.807  18.650 

November to March  5.281  13.526  18.650 

 
Plus the amount of tax on fuel gas consumed in operations payable under the Motor Fuel Tax Act 
(British Columbia) and the Carbon Tax Act (British Columbia) which is allocated to Shipper by 
Westcoast for each day in the month. 
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